Our net tangible book value as of March 31, 2021 was approximately $6,392,000, or $0.49 per share. Our net tangible book value as of March 31, 2021 is determined

by dividing our total tangible assets, less total liabilities, by the number of shares of our common stock outstanding as of March 31, 2021. Dilution represents the difference
between the price per share investors pay in this offering and the as adjusted net tangible book value per share of our common stock immediately after giving effect to this
offering.

After giving effect to the sale of 2,142,860 shares of common stock and related warrants offered by this prospectus supplement at an offering price of $7.00 per share

and related warrant, assuming no exercise of any of the warrants and after deducting the placement agent fees and estimated aggregate offering expenses payable by us, our as
adjusted net tangible book value as of March 31, 2021 would have been $20,392,000, or $1.35 per share. This represents an immediate increase in the net tangible book value of
$0.86 per share to our existing stockholders and an immediate dilution in net tangible book value of $5.65 per share to new investors. The following table illustrates this per
share dilution:

Offering price per share   $ 7.00

Net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2021  $ 0.49

Increase in per share attributable to this offering  $ 0.86
As adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering   $ 1.35
Dilution per share to new investors purchasing in this offering   $ 5.65

The above discussion and table are based on 13,003,795 shares of our common stock outstanding as of March 31, 2021, and excludes:

 ● 544,840 shares of our common stock issuable upon the exercise of stock options outstanding as of March 31, 2021, at a weighted average exercise price of $11.10
per share;

 ● 224,483 shares of our common stock issuable upon exercise of warrants outstanding as of March 31, 2021, at a weighted average exercise price of $4.50 per share;

S-16

 ● 128,323 shares of our common stock reserved for issuance upon vesting and settlement of outstanding restricted stock units at a weighted average grant date fair

value of $8.88 per share;

 ● 827,921 shares of common stock sold under ATM offering from April 1 to September 17, 2021;

 ● 325,312 shares of common stock remain available for grant under our Equity Incentive Plans;

 ● 18,777 shares of common stock issued from exercise of options and warrants from April 1, 2021 to September 17, 2021, at exercise prices ranging from $4.60 to